Ancient Ancestry of KFDV and AHFV Revealed by
Complete Genome Analyses of Viruses Isolated from
Ticks and Mammalian Hosts
Kimberly A. Dodd1,2, Brian H. Bird1, Marina L. Khristova3, César G. Albariño1, Serena A. Carroll1, James A.
Comer1, Bobbie R. Erickson1, Pierre E. Rollin1, Stuart T. Nichol1*
1 Viral Special Pathogens Branch, Division of High Consequence Pathogens and Pathology, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia, United States of
America, 2 School of Veterinary Medicine, University of California Davis, Davis, California, United States of America, 3 Biotechnology Core Facility Branch, Division of
Scientific Resources, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Atlanta, Georgia, United States of America

G11338, were amplified from the 59 end with an alternate forward
primer (6F). For each reaction, 5 ml RNA was added to 25 ml of the
2x Reaction mix, 10 mM of each primer and 1 mL of Superscript RT-
PCR Taq mix in RNase-free water. The one-step RT-PCR protocol
was as follows: reverse transcription at 52uC for 30 min, followed by
denaturation at 94uC for 2 min and 40 cycles of 94uC for 15 s, 58uC
for 30 s, 68uC for 4 min, and a final extension of 68uC for 5 min.
Table 1. AHFV and KFDV isolates included in analysis.
Isolate Year isolated Location Source Length (nt) sequenced GenBank Accession
KFDV-P9605 1957 Karnataka Human 10774 JF416958
KFDV-G1138 1957 Karnataka Tick (H. spinigera) 10694 JF416959
KFDV-W377 1957 Karnataka S. entellus 10694 JF416960
AHFV-809006 1994 Makkah Human 10775 JF416957
AHFV-807321 1995 Makkah Human 10749 JF416956
AHFV-1176* 1995 Makkah Human 10685 AF331718
AHFV-200201032 2002 Makkah Human 10749 JF416949
AHFV-200201034 2002 Makkah Human 10749 JF416950
AHFV-200201035 2002 Makkah Human 10749 JF416951
AHFV-200201036 2002 Makkah Human 10749 JF416952
AHFV-200204519 2002 Najran Human 10749 JF416953
AHFV-200300001 2002 Makkah Human 10749 JF416954
AHFV-200307463 2003 Jizan Human 10749 JF416955
AHFV-JE7* 2004 Jeddah Tick (O. savigyni) 7367 DQ154114
AHFV-200904529 2009 Najran Tick (H. dromederii) 10749 JF416961
AHFV-200905915 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416963
AHFV-200905916 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416964
AHFV-200905919 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416965
AHFV-200905921 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416966
AHFV-200905922 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416967
AHFV-200905926 2009 Najran Tick (O. savigyni) 10749 JF416962
AHFV JE-7 and AHFV 1176 sequences were taken from GenBank (Acc. # DQ154114.1 and AF331718, respectively). With those exceptions (AHFV JE-7 and AHFV 1176) all
other sequences terminate at the viral 39 terminus. Longer sequences of AHFV 809006 and KFDV P9605 are due to sequencing of the 39 RACE products of the
complement strand of viral RNA. Shorter sequences of KFDV G11338 and KFDV W-377 resulted from the use of a different 59 forward primer (6F instead of 1F). SMB –
suckling mouse brain; E6 – Vero E6 passage; M – mouse.